
料号：B.AC.0000390
规格：双面/28P
品名：P120S说明书  LUXCEO品牌
尺寸：成品尺寸：98*142 MM
封面封底内页材质：157克双铜
颜色：4色
要求：骑马钉册子
日期：230131 (修改内容)

工艺要求：
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控制面板操作及屏显示说明
1. 设置键操作及屏显示：通电后 (分适配器供电或电池供电，屏的右

上方会显示相应的图标；适配器供电时：当亮度为0时，显示电
池充电图标。当亮度＞0时，显示插头图标)。打开POWER开关，
屏点亮。按设置键，进入菜单设置界面，可通过旋转OK键选择菜
单的设置功能(选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中)。轻按OK键确
认选项 (确认后无子菜单会返回上一界面)，也可按返回键返回 。

注：屏左上角的“FFFF”为蓝牙序列号，当设备接入后会显示设备号。

装箱清单

感谢您选择我们的产品，使用前，请仔细阅读本使用说明
书，并按照说明书的使用方法正确操作。!

产品特点

2000-10000K宽广色温精准调控。
Ra≥95，TLCI＞97 超高色彩还原。
0-360°全色彩以及0-100饱和度可调。
内置14种FX特效模式 (自定义光效)。
专业APP控制，操作更便利。
配备RJ45输入输出，可通过DMX控制台或主从模式实现
多灯同步联控。
跟随音乐跳动并变换颜色，营造多彩氛围。

产品本体 X1 

说明书 X1 电源适配器 X1 钢丝绳 X2 
便携包 X1 万向支架 X1

1

4

2

6
5

7

RJ45接口主从线 X1 合格证 X1 
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① 设置主界面显示，旋转OK键可选择以下菜单:
设置FFFF

曲线设置
自组网模式

语言(Language) 

MENU主界面1

设置

恢复出厂设置

MENU主界面2
②选择语言设置后，轻按OK键确认可进入子菜单切换系统语言:

设置

曲线设置
自组网模式

MENU主界面1

语言设置

中   文

语言设置界面

English
语言设置

③选择曲线设置后，轻按OK键确认可进入子菜单切换曲线模式:
设置

自组网模式

MENU主界面1

曲线设置

线性

曲线设置子界面1

指数
对数

曲线设置

S曲线性

曲线设置子界面2

语言设置
曲线设置

④选择自组网模式后，轻按OK键确认可进入子菜单切换自组网模式:
设置

MENU主界面1

自组网模式

开关设置：开

开关设置：开或关

主从设置：主

自组网模式

开关设置：开

主从设置：主或从

主从设置：主
语言设置
曲线设置
自组网模式

设置

⑤选择恢复出厂模式后，轻按OK键确认是否恢复出厂模式:

MENU主界面2 恢复出厂模式界面

Parameter Reset
YES NO

FFFF

FFFF

FFFF

FFFF

恢复出厂模式

FFFF
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2. CCT键操作及屏显示：按CCT按键，进入CCT设置界面，此时可
通过轻按OK键选择选项 (选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中) 。旋
转OK键调节其参数，顺时针旋转为“+”，逆时针旋转为“-”。

选择亮度设置后，旋转                  
OK键可调节参数:

②CCT主界面显示，轻按
OK键可选择以下功能:

①

白  光

色温：5700K
绿品：0.0

亮度：50%

CCT主界面
选择绿品设置后，旋转
OK键可调节参数:

④选择色温设置后，旋转
OK键可调节参数:

③

白  光

亮度：50%

绿品：-1  -  +1可调

色温：5700K
绿品：+0.8

白  光

绿品：0.0

亮度：50%

色温：2000-10000K可调

色温：5700K

白  光

色温：5700K
绿品：0.0

亮度：50%

亮度：0-100%可调

3. HSI键操作及屏显示：按HSI按键，进入HSI设置界面，此时可通
过轻按OK键选择选项 (选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中) 。旋转
OK键调节其参数，顺时针旋转为“+”，逆时针旋转为“-”。

选择亮度设置后，旋转                  
OK键可调节参数:

②HSI主界面显示，轻按
OK键可选择以下功能:

①

彩  色

色相：360°
饱和度：100%

亮度：50%

HSI主界面
选择饱和度设置后，旋
转OK键可调节参数:

④选择色相设置后，旋转
OK键可调节参数:

③

彩  色

色相：360°
饱和度：100%

亮度：50%

亮度：0-100%可调

警示灯

颜色：红+蓝+白
频率：6

亮度：50%

彩  色

饱和度：100%

亮度：50%

色相：0-360°可调

彩  色

色相：360°
亮度：50%

饱和度：0-100%可调

色相：360°
饱和度：80%
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4. FX键操作及屏显示：按FX按键，进入FX设置界面，此时可通过旋
转OK键选择FX设置功能 (选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中)。轻
按OK键确认选项(确认后无子菜单会返回上一界面)，也可按
BACK键返回 。

FX主界面显示，旋转OK键可选择以下功能:①
光  效

FX主界面1

1.呼吸灯
2.警示灯
3.闪  电

光  效

FX主界面2

4.电  视
5.狗仔队
6.火  焰

光  效

FX主界面3

7.派  队
8.坏灯泡
9.烟  花

光  效

FX主界面3

7.派  队
8.坏灯泡
9.烟  花

光  效

FX主界面3

7.派  队

光  效

FX主界面4

10.电  焊
11.紧急求救
12.颜色循环

光  效

FX主界面4

10.电  焊
11.SOS
12.颜色循环

光  效

FX主界面4

10.电  焊

5. DMX键操作及屏显示：按DMX按键，进入DMX设置界面，可通过
旋转OK键调节通道(通道1-512可调)。也可连接专业的DMX控制
器来进行专业调光控制 (可见控制台控制表)。
DMX主界面显示，旋转OK键可调节通道:

DMX

DMX主界面1

MODE:CCT
G/M:-1.0CCT:2000K

INT:0%

选择呼吸灯设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换系统白光或彩
光；旋转OK键选择白光或彩光，再按OK键可调节参数 (亮度：
0-100%可调，色温：2000-10000K可调，饱和度：0-100%可
调，频率：1-10可调)：

②

呼吸灯

色相：360°
饱和度：100%

亮度：50% 频率：1

呼吸灯

白光子界面

亮度：100%
色温：5700K
频率：6光  效

FX主界面1

1.呼吸灯
2.警示灯
3.闪  电

呼吸灯

呼吸灯子界面

白  光
彩  色

彩光子界面

呼吸灯

呼吸灯子界面

白  光
彩  色

选择警示灯设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、颜色、
频率；旋转OK键调节参数 (亮度：0-100%可调，颜色：红色、
蓝色、白色多重组合，频率：1-10可调)：

③

光  效

FX主界面1

1.呼吸灯

警示灯子界面

2.警示灯
3.闪  电
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闪  电

色温：5000K
频率：8

亮度：50%

选择闪电设置，轻按OK键确认进入闪电界面切换亮度、色温、
频 率 ； 旋 转 O K 键 调 节 参 数 ( 亮 度 ： 0 - 1 0 0 % 可 调 ， 色 温 ：
2000-10000K可调，频率：1-10可调)：

④

光  效

FX主界面1

1.呼吸灯

闪电界面

2.警示灯
3.闪  电

电  视

色温：冷色
频率：8

亮度：50%

选择电视设置，轻按OK键确认进入电视界面切换亮度、色温、
频率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，色温：冷色、
自然、暖色可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑤

电视界面

光  效

FX主界面2

4.电  视
5.狗仔队
6.火  焰

火  焰

色温：自然
频率：8

亮度：50%

选择火焰设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、色温、频
率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，色温：冷色、自
然、暖色可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑦

火焰界面

光  效

FX主界面2

4.电  视
5.狗仔队
6.火  焰

选择派对设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、饱和度、
频率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，饱和度：
0-100%可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑧

狗仔队

色温：5000K
频率：8

亮度：50%

选择狗仔队设置，轻按OK键确认进入狗仔队界面切换亮度、色
温、频率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，色温：
2000-10000K可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑥

狗仔队界面

光  效

FX主界面2

坏灯泡

色温：2500K
频率：8

亮度：50%

选择坏灯泡设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、色温、
频 率 ； 旋 转 O K 键 调 节 参 数 ( 亮 度 ： 0 - 1 0 0 % 可 调 ， 色 温 ：
2000-10000K可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑨

坏灯泡界面

4.电  视
5.狗仔队
6.火  焰
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派  队

饱和度：90%
频率：8

亮度：50%

派队界面

8.坏灯泡
9.烟  花

光  效

FX主界面3

7.派  队

烟  花

颜色：混色
频率：10

亮度：50%

选择烟花设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、颜色、频
率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，颜色：金色、混
色可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑩

烟花界面

8.坏灯泡
9.烟  花

紧急求救

颜色：红
频率：10

亮度：50%

选择SOS设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、颜色、频
率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，颜色：红、绿、
蓝、白可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑫

SOS界面

电  焊

色温：5800K
频率：10

亮度：50%

选择电焊设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、色温、频
率 ； 旋 转 O K 键 调 节 参 数 ( 亮 度 ： 0 - 1 0 0 % 可 调 ， 色 温 ：
2000-10000K可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑪

电焊界面

11.紧急求救
12.颜色循环
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颜色循环

饱和度：100%
频率：8

亮度：50%

选择颜色循环设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、饱和
度、频率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，饱和度：
0-100%可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑬

颜色循环界面
选择闪烁设置，轻按OK键确认进入子菜单切换亮度、色相、饱
和度、频率；旋转OK键调节参数(亮度：0-100%可调，色相：
0-360°可调、饱和度：0-100%可调，频率：1-10可调)：

⑭

选择色温循环或音乐节奏设置，轻按OK键可确认进入子菜单切
换亮度、频率；旋转OK键调节其参数(亮度：0-100%可调，频
率：1-10可调。音乐节奏：可随音乐跳动变换颜色)：

⑮

光  效

FX主界面4

10.电  焊
11.SOS
12.颜色循环

光  效

FX主界面5

闪  烁

色相：360°
饱和度：100%

亮度：50% 频率：1

闪烁界面

14.色温循环
15.音乐节奏

68
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6. 返回键操：返回按键，用于进入子菜单后的逐步返回 (注：无子菜
单时按此键无作用）。

注：可通过DMX输入或输出，同时控制多台设备达到多灯联控；理论
上最多可控制32台设备。

11.控制台发送数据内容请参照下表：

通道

模式1

光效编号2

亮度 0~200：0~100%     201~255：100%3

频率等级 0~249：0~10              250~255：117

颜色组合

RGBCW 0~51:R    52~103:G    104~155:B
156~207:CW    207~255:WW

呼吸灯 0~51:色温模式  52~255:彩色模式

烟花 0~51：单色    52~255：多色

SOS 0~51:白色           52~103:红色
104~155:蓝色   156~255:绿色

警示灯8

色温 0~240：2000K~10000K     241~255：10000K
X：0~255：0~0.9999

4

色度 0~240：0~360            241~255：360
Y：0~255：0~0.9999

5

饱和度 0~200：0~100%           201~255：100%
GM：0~200：-1.0~1.0，201~255：1.06

0~44
45~89
90~134
135~179
180~224
225~255
0~18
19~37
38~56
57~75
76~94
95~113
114~132

呼吸灯
警示灯
闪电
电视
狗仔队
火焰
派对

133~151
152~170
171~189
190~208
209~227
228~246
247~255

坏灯泡
烟花
电焊
SOS
颜色循环
色温循环
闪烁

白光
彩光
光效
RGBCW
CINGEL
XY

0~51:红色      52~103:蓝色
104~155:蓝+红   156~207:蓝+白
207~255:蓝+红+白

P120S

RGB全彩影视灯使用说明书
FULL COLOR VIDEO LIGHT OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
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GEL

GEL界面

亮度：50%
色纸：1/2 CTO

7. GEL键操作及屏显示：按GEL按键，进入GEL设置界面，轻按OK
键切换色纸、亮度(选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中)。旋转OK
键调节参数(色纸：1/8 CTB、1/4 CTB、1/3 CTB、1/2 CTB、3/4 
CTB、FULL CTB、DOUBLE CTB、1/8 CTO、1/4 CTO、1/2 CTO
、3/4 CTO、FULL CTO、DOUBLE CTO可调，亮度：0-100%可
调)：

RGBCW

RGBCW界面

亮度：50%

8.

颜色：红

RGB键操作及屏显示：按RGB按键，进入RGBCW设置界面，轻
按OK键切换颜色、亮度(选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中)。旋
转OK键调节相应参数 (颜色：红、绿、蓝、暖白、冷白可调，亮
度：0-100%可调)：

XY

XY界面

Y：0.3010

9.

X：0.6989

XY键操作及屏显示：按XY按键，进入XY设置界面，轻按OK键切
换X、Y、亮度(选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中)。旋转OK键调
节参数(X：0.0000-0.9999、Y：0.0000-0.9999可调，亮度：
0-100%可调)：

亮度：50%

BT界面

10.BT键操作及屏显示：按BT按键，进入BT设置界面，旋转OK键切
换YES、NO(选择后会白底高亮显示，表示选中)。轻按OK键确认
是否重置蓝牙。

BlueTooth Reset
NOYES

CBA

D

E F

产品外观

D

B 出光面

F DMX接口

A

C

开关

MIC头

显示屏

充电口 (DC20V  1.8A)

E

CCT FX BTXYGEL

DMX

HSI

RGB

注意事项

1. 请勿将本产品在高温或极端环境中放置或使用，请勿放
在阳光下暴晒。
2. 严禁将产品投入火中，以免发生火灾及爆炸的危险。
3. 请勿擅自拆卸本产品。
4. 请勿大力震动、敲打、撞击本产品。
5. 儿童请在监护人员的陪同下使用该产品，避免直射，伤
害眼睛。
6. 为避免造成伤害或导致财物损失，不使用产品时，请及
时拔除电源线。
7. 工作时请勿置于潮湿环境或水中。
8. 产品工作时会发热，不允许用其它物品盖住产品影响散热，
以免产品过热损坏甚至燃烧造成事故。

 用户保存  遗失不补

用户名称：

联系地址：  

产品型号：

产品序列号：

联系电话：

销售日期：

送修日期 维修中心名称 故障及处理情况 完成日期

销售日期：

V1.0

用户信息

产品信息

产品维修记录

经销商信息
单位名称：

联系地址：

销售单位签章：

保修卡

规格参数
名   称
输   入
功   率

供电接口

RGB全彩影视灯
DC 20V/1.8A(max)
30W (MAX) 
DC座

使用温度
储存环境
产品尺寸

0~40℃
-10~50℃
~1130×43.3×43.4mm

P120S
2000K-10000K
3000LM

型   号
色   温
亮   度

Ra≥95显   指
15种光   效
14.8V 5200mAh电   池
1.1kg重   量

使用环境 室内 / 户外

注：此灯具的光源是不可替换的；当光源到其寿终时，应替换整个灯具。

1211

13

eLinks APP操作介绍说明

安卓、鸿蒙系统扫一扫下方的二维码下载APP，安卓
、鸿蒙、IOS系统可在应用市场搜索eLinks下载。
连接手机：
①. 

②. 

③.

④.

APP操作界面：
白光：可控制调节色温、亮度、绿/品模式。
彩光：可控制调节色相、饱和度、亮度模式。
光效：可控制调节14种光效参数。
专业：可控制RGBCW、色纸、X，Y参数。
开关：控制开关机。

1. 

2.

3.

灯开机默认开启蓝牙，如果之前有配对手机，直
接点击“设备列表下灯具名称”开启手机控制；
如果之前无配对手机或需要重新配对，请按灯上
BT键重置蓝牙模式；
连接方式: 开启手机蓝牙 → 进入APP → 点击右上
角“+”→点击“设备列表下灯具名称”→ 完成。
灯光群组: 开启手机蓝牙 → 进入APP → 点击右上
角“+”→点击“灯光群组+”→ 输入设备组别→
添加或删除设备 → 完成。

eLinks
注: 二维码仅支持安卓、鸿蒙系统下载
      IOS系统可在应用市场搜索elinks下载
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：
主

主
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置

：
从

主
从
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置

：
从

连接更多��

注：可通过DMX输入或输出，同
时控制多台设备达到多灯联控；
理论上最多可控制32台设备。

光  效

FX主界面5

13.闪  烁
14.色温循环
15.音乐节奏

色温循环

频率：10
亮度：50%

色温循环界面

音乐节奏

频率：10
亮度：50%

音乐节奏界面

13.闪  烁

Please don't c discard 
the lithium battery.

内含电池
请勿随意丢弃产品

光  效

FX主界面5

13.闪  烁
14.色温循环
15.音乐节奏

执行标准 (Executive Standard)： GB 7000.1-2015  GB 7000.204-2008
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Operating Instructions
1. Setting key：After power-on (power supply by adapter or battery, the corresponding 

icon will be displayed on the upper right of the screen;  powered by the adapter: when 
the brightness is 0, the battery charging icon will be displayed; when the brightness is 
more than 0, the plug icon will be displayed ). Press the power button and then the 
screen lights up. Press the “Setting” key to enter the menu setting interface, and can 
select the setting function of the menu by rotating the OK key (it will be highlighted on 
a white background after selection, indicating that it is selected). Press the OK key to 
confirm the option (after confirm that no submenu, then  return to the previous 
interface), or press the Back key to return.
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2. CCT mode operation: Press the CCT button to enter the CCT setting 
interface. Then choose an option by pressing the OK key. rotate the OK 
button to adjust its parameters, clockwise is "+", counterclockwise is "-".

After selecting the brightness 
setting, rotate the OK button can 
adjust the parameters:

②In CCT main interface , press the 
OK button can choose the below 
function:

①

C C T

CCT：5700K
G/M：0.0

INT：50%

C C T

CCT：5700K
G/M：0.0

INT：50%

CCT main interface
After selecting the G/M setting, 
rotate the OK button can adjust 
the parameters:

④After selecting the color CCT 
setting, rotate the OK button 
can adjust the parameters:

③

G/M：-1 to +1

C C T

INT：50%
CCT：5700K
G/M：+0.8

CCT: 2000-10000K

INT: 0-100%

3. HSI button operation and screen display: Press the HSI button to enter 
the HSI setting interface. At this time, you can press the OK button to select 
an option. Rotate the OK key to adjust its parameters, clockwise is "+", and 
counter-clockwise is "-".

After selecting the brightness 
setting, rotate the OK button can 
adjust the parameters:

②In the HSI main interface , press the 
OK button to select the following 
functions:

①

H S I

HUE：360°
SAT：100%

INT：50%

HSI

HUE：360°
SAT：100%

INT：50%

HSI Main Interface

After selecting the saturation 
setting, rotate the OK button 
can adjust the parameters:

④After selecting the Hue setting, 
rotate the OK button can 
adjust the parameters:

③

Brightness: 0-100%

H S I

SAT：100%

INT：50%

Hue：0-360°

H S I

HUE：360°
INT：50%

SAT：0-100%

HUE：360°
SAT：80%
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4. FX key operation: press the FX key to enter the FX setting interface, rotate 
the OK key to select the FX setting function (it will be highlighted on a white 
background after selection, indicating that it is selected). Tap OK button to confirm 
the option (if there is no sub-menu, it will return to the previous interface), or 
press BACK key to return .

The FX main interface display, rotate the OK key can select the following 
functions.

①

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 1

1.Breathing
2.Warning
3.Flash

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 2

4.TV
5.Paparazzo
6.Flame

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 3

7.Party
8.Bad Light
9.Fireworks

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 4

10.Welding
11.SOS
12.Color Cycle

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 5

13.Flicker
14.CCT Cycle
15.Music

Select the breathing light settings,tap the OK button to confirm and enter 
the sub-menu to switch the system white light or colorful light ; rotate the 
OK key to select white light or colorful light, and then tap the OK button to 
adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment : 0-100% , color tempera-
ture adjustment : 2000-10000K , saturation adjustment : 0-100%, 
frequency adjustment: 1-10 ):

②

Breathing

HUE：360°
SAT：100%

INT：50% FRQ：1

Breathing

CCT Interface

INT：100%
CCT：5700K
FRQ：6EFFECT

FX Main Interface 1

1.Breathing
2.Warning
3.Flash

Breathing

Breathing Interface

CCT
HSI

HSI Interface

Breathing

Breathing Interface

CCT
HSI

Select the warning light settings, tap the OK button to confirm and enter 
the sub-menu to switch brightness, color and frequency; rotate the OK 
key to adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment: 0-100% , color 
adjustment: red, blue, white & multiple combinations, frequency 
adjustment: 1-10 ):

③

Warning

COR：R&B
FRQ：6

INT：50%

EFFECT

1.Breathing
2.Warning
3.Flash

FX Main Interface 1 Warning Interface
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Select the lightning settings, tap the OK button to confirm and enter the 
lightning interface to switch brightness, color temperature and 
frequency; rotate the OK key to adjust the parameters (brightness 
adjustment:0-100%, color temperature adjustment:2000-10000K, 
frequency adjustment: 1-10): 

④

Flash

CCT：5000K
FRQ：8

INT：50%

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 1

1.Breathing

Flash Interface

2.Warning
3.Flash

Select TV settings, tap OK button to confirm and enter the TV interface 
to switch brightness, color temperature,frequency; rotate the OK key to 
adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment: 0-100% , color 
temperature adjustment: cool color,natural, warm color, frequency 
adjustment: 1-10 ):

⑤

TV

CCT：Nature
FRQ：8

INT：50%

TV Interface

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 2

4.TV
5.Paparazzi
6.Flame

Select the flame settings, tap the OK button to confirm and enter the 
sub-menu to switch brightness, color temperature, frequency; rotate the 
OK key to adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment: 0-100%, color 
temperature adjustment: cool color, natural, warm color, frequency 
adjustment: 1-10 ):

⑦

Flame

CCT：Nature
FRQ：8

INT：50%

Flame Interface

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 2

4.TV
5.Paparazzi
6.Flame

Select the party settings, tap the OK button to confirm and enter the 
sub-menu to switch brightness, saturation, frequency; rotate the OK key 
to adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment: 0-100%, saturation 
adjustment:0-100% , frequency adjustment: 1-10 ):

⑧

Select paparazzi settings, tap OK button to confirm and enter the 
paparazzi interface to switch brightness, color temperature, frequency; 
rotate the OK key to adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment: 
0-100%, color temperature adjustment:2000-10000K, frequency 
adjustment : 1-10 ):

⑥

Paparazzi

CCT：5000K
FRQ：8

INT：50%

Paparazzi Interface

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 2

4.TV
5.Paparazzi
6.Flame

Select the bad light settings, tap the OK button to confirm and enter the 
sub-menu to switch brightness, color temperature and frequency; rotate 
the OK key to adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment:0-100%, 
color temperature adjustment:2000-10000K, frequency adjustment: 
1-10): 

⑨
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EFFECT

FX Main Interface 3

7.Party
8.Bad Light
9.Fireworks

Party

SAT：90%
FRQ：8

INT：50%

Party Interface

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 3

7.Party

Bad Light

CCT：2500K
FRD：8

INT：50%

Bad Light Interface

8.Bad Light
9.Fireworks

Select the fireworks settings, tap the OK button to confirm and enter the 
sub-menu to switch brightness, color and frequency; rotate the OK key 
button to adjust the parameters (brightness  adjustment: 0-100% , color 
adjustment: Golden, Mix , frequency adjustment: 1-10 ):

⑩

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 3

7.Party

Fireworks

COR：Mix
FRQ：10

INT：50%

 Fireworks Interface

8.Bad Light
9.Fireworks

Select SOS settings, tap OK button to confirm and enter the sub-menu to 
switch brightness, color and frequency; rotate OK key to adjust parame-
ters (brightness adjustment: 0-100% , color adjustment: red, green, blue, 
white , frequency adjustment: 1-10):

⑫

Select the welding settings, tap the OK button to confirm and enter the 
sub-menu to switch brightness, color temperature and frequency; rotate 
the OK key to adjust the parameters (brightness adjustment: 0-100%, 
color temperature adjustment: 2000-10000K, frequency adjustment: 
1-10):

⑪

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 4

10.Welding
11.SOS
12.Color Cycle

Welding

CCT：5800K
FRQ：10

INT：50%

Welding Interface

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 4

10.Welding

SOS

COR：Red
FRQ：10

INT：50%

SOS Interface

11.SOS
12.Color Cycle

Color Cycle

SAT：100%
FRQ：8

INT：50%

Color Cycle Interface

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 4

10.Welding
11.SOS
12.Color Cycle

5. DMX Key Operation: Press the DMX button to enter the DMX setting 
interface, you can adjust the channel by rotating the OK button 
(channel:1-512). It can also be connected to a professional DMX controller 
for professional dimming control (see the console control table).
DMX main interface display, rotate the OK key to adjust the channel

DMX

DMX Main Interface 1

MODE:CCT
G/M:-1.0CCT:2000K

INT:0%
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Color Cycle: Press the OK key to confirm and enter the sub-menu to 
switch brightness, saturation and frequency; rotate the OK key to adjust 
the parameters (brightness: 0-100%, saturation:0-100%, frequency: 
1-10):

⑬

⑭

⑮

68

6. The BACK Button: The return button is used to return step by step after 
entering the submenu (Note: pressing this button has no effect when there 
is no submenu).

© Inter DSKOC Systems 2022
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Note: It can control multiple devices at the same time to achieve multi-lamp joint control 
through DMX input or output; Theoretically up to 32 devices can be controlled.

11. Please refer to the following table for the content of the data sent by the 
console:
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e-Links APP Operation

For Android and HarmonyOS systems, scan the QR code below to 
download the APP. For Android, Hongmeng and IOS systems, you can 
search for e-Links in the app market to download.
Connect the phone：
①. 

②. 

③.

④.

APP operation：
White light: Can be controlled to adjust color temperature, brightness, 
green / magenta mode.
Color light: can be controlled to adjusted the hue, saturation and 
brightness.
Light effect: 14 light effect parameters can be controlled and adjusted.
Profession: Can control RGBCW, color paper, X, Y parameters.
ON/OFF: turn on/ turn off 

1. 

2.

3.

eLinks
Note: The QR code only supports Android and Hongmeng system to download.
For IOS system, you could download the App in the App store by searching e-Links.

Channel

Mode1

Types
of light 
effects

2

Brightness 0~200：0~100%     201~255：100%3

Frequency 0~250：0~10              251~255：107

Color 
combination

RGBCW 0~51:R    52~103:G    104~155:B
156~207:CW    207~255:WW

Breathing Light 0~51: CCT Mode  52~255:RGB Mode

Fireworks 0~51：Monochrome    52~255：Multicolor

SOS 0~51:White        52~103:Red
104~155:Blue    156~255:Green

Warning
 Light8

CCT 0~240：2000K~10000K     241~255：10000K
X：0~255：0~0.9999

4

Chromaticity 0~240：0~360            241~255：360
Y：0~255：0~0.9999

5

Saturation 0~200：0~100%           201~255：100%
GM：0~200：-1.0~1.0，201~255：1.0

6

0~44
45~89
90~134
135~179
180~224
225~255
0~18
19~37
38~56
57~75
76~94
95~113
114~132

Breathing
Warning
Lightning
Television
Flash
Blaze
Party

133~151
152~170
171~189
190~208
209~227
228~246
247~255

Damaged bulb

Fireworks
Welding
SOS
Color cycle
CCT cycle
Flicker

Cold light
RGB light
Light effect
RGBCW
CINGEL
XY

0~51:Red      52~103:Blue
104~155:Blue+Red   156~207:Blue+White
207~255:Blue+Red+White

Note: LED light source of this lamp is irreplaceable, please replace the 
whole lamp when LED Light source comes to the end of life.

Specifications
RGB Video LightName

Power

Charging Port

Input

30W (MAX) 

DC 20V / 1.8A(max) 2000K-10000KCCT

3000LMBrightness
Ra≥95CRI
5200mAh / 14.8VBattery
1.1kgWeight

Model P120S

Light Effect 15 kinds

~1130×43.3×43.4mm

DC

Size

Indoor/outdoor

Operating temperature

Storage temperature

0~40 ℃

-10~50 ℃

Working Envirionment

1. Keep the batteries away from fires and high 
temperatures.  
2. Do not place the light in fire in case of explosion.
3. Do not modify or take this product apart. Don't shake, 
beat or strike it.
4. Please check the voltage requirements before using to 
avoid damage to the light.
5. Children should use this product in the company of their 
guardians. To avoid eye injury, please do not look directly 
at the glowing surface.
6. Please charge the light at least once every three 
months. And don't put it into water or wet environment 
while charging.  
7. Please plug out the power cord while not using this light 
to avoid injury and damage, And long press to shut down.
8. Please do not put it in damp environment or water when 
charging.

PLEASE NOTE

When the light is turned on, the Bluetooth is on. If a mobile phone 
has been paired before, directly click the "name of the light in the 
device list" to start the mobile phone control;
If there is no paired mobile phone before or need to be paired 
again, please press the "BT" button to reset the Bluetooth mode;
Connection method: Turn on the Bluetooth of the mobile phone → 
Enter the APP → Click the "+" in the upper right corner → Click the 
"lamp name under the device list" → Complete.
Lighting group: Turn on the Bluetooth of the mobile phone → Enter 
the APP → Click the "+" in the upper right corner → Click "lighting 
group +" → Enter the device group → Add or delete a device → 
Complete.

Remarks: The "FFFF" in the upper left corner of the display is the Bluetooth serial 
number, the device number will be shown after the Bluetooth is connected.

① Rotate the OK button to select from the following main menu:
Seting FFFF

Lux Mode
Online Mode

MENU Main Interface 1 MENU Main Interface 2

Seting 

System Reset

②After selecting the language setting, press the OK button to confirm to enter the 
sub-menu to switch the system language:

Seting 

Lux Mode
Online Mode

MENU Main Interface 1

Language

Chinese

Language Interface

English
Language

③After selecting the curve setting, press the OK button to confirm to enter the 
sub-menu to switch the curve mode:

Seting 

Online Mode

MENU Main Interface 1

Lux Mode

Curve-Line

Lux Mode Interface 1

Curve-Exp
Curve-Log

Lux Mode

Curve-S

Lux Mode Interface 2

Language
Lux Mode

④After selecting the online mode, press the OK button to confirm to enter the 
sub-menu to switch the online mode:

Seting 

MENU Main Interface 1

Online Mode

Switch Set: OFF

Switch Set：OFF / ON

Master Set: Slave

Master Set：Slave / Master

Online Mode

Switch Set: OFF
Master Set: Slave

Language
Lux Mode
Online Mode

Seting 

⑤After selecting the factory reset mode, press the OK button to confirm whether to 
restore the factory mode.  

MENU Main Interface 1 System Reset Interface

Parameter Reset
YES NO

FFFF

FFFF

FFFF

FFFF

System Reset

FFFF

C C T

G/M：0.0

INT：50%
CCT：5700K

 The user to save        Lost not fill

Attn：

Add：  

Product Model：

Product Serial Number：

Tel：

Purchase Date：

Purshase Date:

_ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ 

__ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __

         

_ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ 
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_ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __

_ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __

_ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ 

V1.0

Customer Information

Product Information

Product Maintenance Record

The Dealer Information

Company Name: 

Add：

Signature：

Date

__ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __

          

Maintenance Center Name Fault and Handling Finish Date 

深圳市迪斯卡沃科技有限公司
SHENZHEN DISCOVER TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD

地址  (Add) : 深圳市龙华区华霆路387号豪迈高新技术园4栋4层
4F, 4B, Haomai High-tech Park, 387 Huating Rd, Dalang Street, 
Longhua District, Shenzhen, China.
电话(Tel): 0755 8883 0166        邮箱(Email): wang@luxceo.com
网址(Web): www.luxceo.com

www.luxceo.com
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GEL

GEL Interface

INT：50%

7.

ROSCL：1/2 CTO

GEL key operation: Press the GEL key to enter the GEL setting interface, 
tap OK key to switch color paper and brightness (it will be highlighted on 
white background after selection, indicating it is selected). Rotate OK key to 
adjust parameters (color paper: 1/8 CTB, 1/4 CTB, 1/3 CTB, 1/2 CTB, 3/4 
CTB, FULL CTB, DOUBLE CTB, 1/8 CTO, 1/4 CTO, 1/ 2 CTO, 3/4 CTO, 
FULL CTO, DOUBLE CTO for adjustment, brightness: 0-100% adjustment):

RGBCW

RGBCW Interface

INT：50%

8.

COR：Red

RGB Key Operation: Press the RGB button to enter the RGBCW setting 
interface, tap the OK button to switch the color and brightness (it will be 
highlighted on a white background after selection, indicating that it is 
selected). Rotate the OK key to adjust the parameters (color: red, green, 
blue, warm white, cool white, brightness: 0-100%):

XY

XY Interface

Y：0.3010

9.

X：0.6989

XY Key Operation: Press the XY key to enter the XY setting interface, tap 
the OK key to switch X, Y, and brightness (it will be highlighted on a white 
background after selection, indicating that it is selected). Rotate the OK key 
to adjust the parameters (X: 0.0000-0.9999, Y: 0.0000-0.9999, brightness: 
0-100%):

INT：50%

 BT Interface

10.BT Key Operation: Press the BT key to enter the BT setting interface, and 
turn the OK key to switch between YES and NO (it will be highlighted on a 
white background after selection, indicating that it is selected). Tap OK to 
confirm whether to reset Bluetooth.

BlueTooth Reset
NOYES

CBA

D

E

CCT FX BTXYGEL

DMX

HSI

RGB

CCT FX BTXYGEL

DMX

HSI

RGB

OK

Connection for Synchronous Control:

Setting Back
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Connect with more...

Note: Connect the lights via the 
DMX port to control multiple lights at 
the same time. up to 32 devices can 
be controlled theoretically. 
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A

C

ON/OFF 

MIC

F  DMX PortsDisplayE

 Charging Port ( DC20V/1.8A)D

B  Light-emitting Area
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Enlarged View

LED Photography Light X1
User Manual X1
Gimbal Frame X1     

Adapter X1   
Carry Bag X1
Wire Rope X1  

Qualified Certificate X1 
RJ45 Interface Master-Slave LineX1 

What's Included

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.

Color temperature ranges from 2000K to 10000K.
Highly-efficient light output renders at CRI 95+, TLCI 97+.
0-360° full color & 0-100 saturation adjustment.
Built-in 14 special light effects (custom fx supported)
APP Intelligent control, easy to operate.
With the RJ45 in/out ports, support DMX control, mast and 
slave control mode.
Syncs with the rhythm of music to add a fantastic 
atmosphere.

Features

!
Thanks for choosing our product, before using, please be 
carefully to read this user manual, and operate the product 
correctly according to the using way of manual.

Product Appearance

F

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 5

13.Flicker

15.Music

Flicker

HUE：360°
SAT：100%

INT：50% FRQ：1

Flicker Interface

Flicker: Press the OK key to confirm and enter the submenu to switch 
brightness, hues, saturation, frequency; rotate the OK key to adjust the 
parameters (brightness: 0-100% , hues: 0-360°, saturation: 0-100% , 
frequency: 1-10 ):

14.CCT Cycle

EFFECT

FX Main Interface 5 

13.Flicker
14.CCT Cycle

CCT Cycle

FRQ：10
INT：50%

CCT Cycle or Music: Press the OK button to confirm entering the 
sub-menu to switch brightness, frequency; rotate the OK key to adjust its 
parameters (brightness: 0-100% , frequency: 1-10. Jump to the music & 
change colors to create a colorful atmosphere.):

CCT Cycle Interface

Music

FRQ：10
INT：50%

Music Interface

15.Music
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语言(Language) 


